

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH, BILASPUR

Order Sheet

W.P.(227) No. 44 of 2021

Praveen Prachande, S/o Late Shri Keshav Rao Prachande, Aged About 54 Years R/o 27/227, New Shanti Nagar, Opposite Lavnya Beauty Parlour, Post Shankar Nagar, Police Station Civil Line, District : Raipur, Chhattisgarh

---- **Petitioner**

Versus

1. State Of Chhattisgarh through Collector, District - Raipur Chhattisgarh.
2. Rent Control Officer, Rent Control Authority, District : Raipur, Chhattisgarh.
3. Sunil Kumar Nayak, the then Rent Control Officer, Present Sub Divisional Officer, Abhanapur, District Raipur Chhattisgarh.
4. Smt Kamla Bai Soni, W/o Late Gore Lal Soni, Aged About 64 Years R/o Lily Chowk Purani Basti, Awadhiyapara, Purani Basti, Police Station Purani Basti, District : Raipur, Chhattisgarh.

---- **Respondents**

15/02/2021	Shri Lukesh Kumar Mishra, Advocate for the petitioner. Shri D.P. Singh, Dy. A.G. for the State. Learned State counsel prays for time to collect the verification report and make his submissions. At this stage, learned counsel for the petitioner prays for grant of interim relief. List this case in the next week. In the meanwhile, it is ordered that the execution proceedings on the basis of the impugned order shall remain stayed till the next date of hearing. Sd/- (Rajendra Chandra Singh Samant) Judge