



HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

WP227 No. 44 of 2021

PRAVEEN PRACHANDE, **versus** STATE OF CHHATTISGARH

Order Sheet

25/03/2026	Shri Prakhar Dutt, Advocate for the petitioner. Shri Ghanshyam Kashyap, Dy. Govt. Advocate for the State. Shri Ghanshyam Patel, Advocate for respondent No.3. Shri HS Patel, Advocate for respondent No.4. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that arguing counsel Shri Vinay Nagdev is having some personal difficulty and prays for some time to argue the case. From perusal of order sheet it transpires that on earlier date of hearing Shri Lukesh Kumar Mishra was appearing in the case and today there is no statement made on behalf of Shri Lukesh Kumar Mishra, but adjournment is sought on the ground that Shri Vinay

Nagdev is having some personal difficulty and prays for sometime to argue the matter.

The matter pertains to eviction order passed by the Rent Control Tribunal and the writ petition is pending since 2021, though I am not inclined to adjourn the matter on this ground, however, in the interest of justice last opportunity is granted to the petitioner to argue the matter, subject to depositing a sum of Rs.3000/- as cost by the petitioner in the Registry of this Court and the said amount shall be transmitted to Government Home for Mentally Undeveloped Children, Mana Camp, District Raipur, Chhattisgarh.

List it next week.

Sd/-
(Ravindra Kumar Agrawal)
Judge